CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 15

R.6 Chapter 83/3
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8301 PADLOCKS AND LOCKS (KEY, COMBINATION

OR ELECTRICALLY OPERATED), OF BASE

METAL; CLASPS AND FRAMES WITH CLASPS,

INCORPORATING LOCKS, OF BASE METAL;

KEYS FOR ANY OF THE FOREGOING ARTICLES,

OF BASE METAL:
8301.10.00 01 No  -Padlocks 5%
8301.20.00 02 No  -Locks of a kind used for motor vehicles 5%
8301.30.00 03 No  -Locks of a kind used for furniture 5%
8301.40.00 31 No  -Other locks 5%
8301.50.00 06  No  -Clasps and frames with clasps, incorporating locks Free
8301.60.00 07 - Parts 5%
8301.70.00 08 No  -Keys presented separately 5%

CA:Free

8302 BASE METAL MOUNTINGS, FITTINGS AND

SIMILAR ARTICLES SUITABLE FOR FURNITURE,

DOORS, STAIRCASES, WINDOWS, BLINDS,

COACHWORK, SADDLERY, TRUNKS, CHESTS,

CASKETS OR THE LIKE; BASE METAL HAT-

RACKS, HAT-PEGS, BRACKETS AND SIMILAR

FIXTURES; CASTORS WITH MOUNTINGS OF

BASE METAL; AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSERS OF

BASE METAL:
8302.10.00 32 No  -Hinges 5%
8302.20.00 11 No  -Castors 5%
8302.30.00 12 - Other mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable 5%

for motor vehicles
8302.4 - Other mountings, fittings and similar articles:
8302.41.00 33 - - Suitable for buildings 5%
8302.42.00 34 - - Other, suitable for furniture 5%
8302.49.00 35 - - Other 5%
8302.50.00 21 No - Hat-racks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures 5%
8302.60.00 22 No - Automatic door closers 5%
CA:Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

1112



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 15
Chapter 83/4
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8303.00.00 23 No ARMOURED OR REINFORCED SAFES, STRONG- 5%
BOXES AND DOORS AND SAFE DEPOSIT
LOCKERS FOR STRONG-ROOMS, CASH OR DEED
BOXES AND THE LIKE, OF BASE METAL
8304.00.00 24 . FILING CABINETS, CARD-INDEX CABINETS, 5%
PAPER TRAYS, PAPER RESTS, PEN TRAYS,
OFFICE-STAMP STANDS AND SIMILAR OFFICE
OR DESK EQUIPMENT, OF BASE METAL, OTHER
THAN OFFICE FURNITURE OF 9403
8305 FITTINGS FOR LOOSE-LEAF BINDERS OR FILES,
LETTER CLIPS, LETTER CORNERS, PAPER
CLIPS, INDEXING TAGS AND SIMILAR OFFICE
ARTICLES, OF BASE METAL; STAPLES IN STRIPS
(FOR EXAMPLE, FOR OFFICES, UPHOLSTERY,
PACKAGING), OF BASE METAL:
8305.10.00 25 . - Fittings for loose-leaf binders or files 5%
8305.20.00 26 kg  -Staples in strips 5%
8305.90.00 27 . - Other, including parts 5%
8306 BELLS, GONGS AND THE LIKE, NON-ELECTRIC,
OF BASE METAL; STATUETTES AND OTHER
ORNAMENTS, OF BASE METAL; PHOTOGRAPH,
PICTURE OR SIMILAR FRAMES, OF BASE
METAL; MIRRORS OF BASE METAL:
8306.10.00 28 No  -Bells, gongs and the like 5%
8306.2 - Statuettes and other ornaments:
8306.21.00 29 No  --Plated with precious metal 5%
8306.29.00 01 No  --Other 5%
8306.30.00 02 . - Photograph, picture or similar frames; mirrors 5%
8307 FLEXIBLE TUBING OF BASE METAL, WITH OR
WITHOUT FITTINGS:
8307.10.00 03 m - Of iron or steel 5%
8307.90.00 04 m - Of other base metal 5%
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 15

R.4 Chapter 83/5

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit

Goods Rate #

8308

8308.10.00
8308.20.00

8308.90.00

8309

8309.10.00
8309.90.00

8310.00.00

05
18
08

09
10

11

TH

TH

CLASPS, FRAMES WITH CLASPS, BUCKLES,
BUCKLE-CLASPS, HOOKS, EYES, EYELETS AND
THE LIKE, OF BASE METAL, OF A KIND USED
FOR CLOTHING, FOOTWEAR, AWNINGS,
HANDBAGS, TRAVEL GOODS OR OTHER MADE
UP ARTICLES; TUBULAR OR BIFURCATED
RIVETS, OF BASE METAL; BEADS AND
SPANGLES, OF BASE METAL:

- Hooks, eyes and eyelets 5%
- Tubular or bifurcated rivets 5%

- Other, including parts 5%

STOPPERS, CAPS AND LIDS (INCLUDING
CROWN CORKS, SCREW CAPS AND POURING
STOPPERS), CAPSULES FOR BOTTLES,
THREADED BUNGS, BUNG COVERS, SEALS AND
OTHER PACKING ACCESSORIES, OF BASE
METAL:

- Crown corks 5%
- Other 5%
SIGN-PLATES, NAME-PLATES, ADDRESS- 5%
PLATES AND SIMILAR PLATES, NUMBERS,

LETTERS AND OTHER SYMBOLS, OF BASE
METAL, EXCLUDING THOSE OF 9405

1 Thousands of articles

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 15
Chapter 83/6 (Section 16 follows)
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8311 WIRE, RODS, TUBES, PLATES, ELECTRODES
AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS, OF BASE METAL OR
OF METAL CARBIDES, COATED OR CORED
WITH FLUX MATERIAL, OF A KIND USED FOR
SOLDERING, BRAZING, WELDING OR
DEPOSITION OF METAL OR OF METAL
CARBIDES; WIRE AND RODS, OF
AGGLOMERATED BASE METAL POWDER, USED
FOR METAL SPRAYING:
8311.10.00 - Coated electrodes of base metal, for electric arc- 5%
welding DCS:4%
DCT:5%
13 kg For stainless and high alloy steels and other base
metals
90 kg Other
8311.20.00 15 kg - Cored wire of base metal, for electric arc-welding 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8311.30.00 16 kg - Coated rods and cored wire, of base metal, for 5%
soldering, brazing or welding by flame DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8311.90.00 17 kg - Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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